## Resolution 2023.10/26 CITY OF BUCHANAN COUNTY OF BERRIEN

## A RESOLUTION SETTING A 2023 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES FOR OAK RIDGE CEMETERY

WHEREAS, the City of Buchanan has one cemetery Oak Ridge Cemetery, and WHEREAS, the current rates for services provided have been in effect for a lengthy period of time and should be increased to keep pace with the rising cost of providing cemetery services; and

WHEREAS, the current rules and regulations for Oak Ridge Cemetery will be updated to match the rate schedule; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of fees, payments and service charges for sale of lots and services provided. Such schedule of fees shall be posted at the Oak Ridge Cemetery office and a copy shall be kept on file in the office of the city clerk and city treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the schedule of fees, payments and service charges for sale of lots and services provided shall be as follows:

INTERMENTS			
	<b>Monday-Friday</b>	Saturday	
Adult Interments			
- Resident	\$500.00	additional \$350.00	
- Non-Resident	\$700.00	additional \$350.00	
Child Interments			
- Resident	<mark>\$100.00</mark>	additional \$350.00	
- Non-Resident	<mark>\$125.00</mark>	additional \$350.00	
Cremation Burial			
- Resident	\$175.00	additional \$350.00	
- Non-Resident	\$225.00	additional \$350.00	
VETERANS CIRCLE	Site, Perpetual Care, Foundation, Opening & Closing		
- Resident	\$561.40		
- Non-Resident	\$748.90		
Cremation Burial			
- Resident	\$336.40	\$373.90	
- Non-Resident	\$448.90	\$498.90	

**OTHER SERVICES** 

Columbarium Single Resident- \$700.00 / Non-Resident \$900.00 Resident- \$1,200.00/ Non-Resident \$1,400.00 Columbarium Double

Open/ Close for Columbarium Resident- \$50.00/ Non-Resident \$100.0 0 (Saturday fee for open/close additional \$350.00)

Tent Fee \$300.00 Vault Set & Seal \$100.00 \$50.00 **Deed Transfer** \$0.45/sq inch **Grave Marker** 

Foundation

GRAVE SPACES	OLD SECTIONS	NEW SECTION I	
Adult Grave			
<ul><li>Resident</li><li>Non-Resident</li><li>Cremains</li></ul>	\$350.00 \$600.00	\$450.00 \$700.00 \$175.00 (I & J)	
Child Grave			
- Resident - Non-Resident	\$100.00 \$150.00	\$100.00 \$150.00	

Rate Schedule for Oak Ridge Cemetery pursuant to C	hapter 22, Section 22-35 of the Buchanan City Charter.
AYES:	
NAYES:	
ABSENT:	
MOTION APPROVED. I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the City Commission of City of Buchanan at their regular	ne foregoing is a Resolution duly made and passed by the meeting held on October 9, 2023 at 7:00 p.m.
Kalla Langston, City Clerk	——————————————————————————————————————